the long term. The provision of long-term incentives may be canceled or
the total amount provided to executives may be reduced if their actions
result in a major loss for corporate management during the period of
performance evaluation and payment.

Diversity of the Board of Directors

In order to guarantee the board’s expertise, responsibility and
diversity, the company established the External Director Candidate
Recommendation Committee within the board and operate it to
provide a corporate policy to appoint capable directors from various
backgrounds. The company’s BOD consists of 4 external directors
and 3 internal directors. The group of external directors includes a
female professor specializing in finance as well as reputable experts in
economics, law, and engineering with diverse experiences.

External Director Candidate Recommendation Committee

As a committee that was established to closely review candidates
of external directors to be appointed at the General Meeting of
Shareholders, the External Director Candidate Recommendation
Committee consists of 4 external directors that will guarantee fairness
and independence during the nomination process.

Number of Stocks Percentage
Samsung Electronics 17,693,084 23.7
National Pension Service 9,565,084 12.8
Samsung Asset Management 1,078,196 1.4
Mirae Asset Global Investments 571,373 0.8
Korea Post 508,113 0.7

Top 5 Domestic Shareholders (unit: no. of stocks, %)

Number of Stocks Percentage
BLACKROCK 2,151,051 2.9
VANGUARD 1,658,252 2.2
GIC 1,045,889 1.4
EPF 995,421 1.3
NBIM 697,870 0.9

Top 5 Overseas Shareholders (unit: no. of stocks, %)

Common Stocks Preferred Stocks Total
Number of Stocks Percentage Number of Stocks Percentage Number of Stocks Percentage

Individuals 13,313,743 17.8 1,737,412 59.8 15,051,155 19.4
Institutions 17,722,308 23.7 556,660 19.1 18,278,968 23.6
Foreigners 23,964,561 32.1 559,482 19.2 24,524,043 31.6
Samsung Electronics 17,693,084 23.7 - - 17,693,084 22.8
Treasury Stock 2,000,000 2.7 53,430 1.8 2,053,430 2.6
Total 74,693,696 100.0 2,906,984 100.0 77,600,680 100.0

Status of Shareholders (unit: no. of stocks, %)

Samsung Electro-Mechanics’ Articles of Incorporation

Samsung Electro-Mechanics’ Charter

* Current status of shareholders is based on Dec. 31st, 2020.

https://www.samsungsem.com/resources/file/global/ir/archive/Articles_of_association_eng.pdf
https://www.samsungsem.com/resources/file/global/ir/archive/Corporate_Governance_Charter_eng.pdf

46

Electronic General Meeting of
Shareholders held

In the 48th General Meeting of Shareholders in
2021, Samsung Electro-Mechanics introduced
the online voting system and live streaming
online for shareholders unable to attend due